



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ERIC C. LLOYD, )  
 )  
Defendant-Below, )  
Appellant, )  
 )  
v. ) No. 460, 2019  
 )  
STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Sean P. Lugg (No. 3518)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
Carvel Office Building  
820 North French Street, 7th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Dated: July 2, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	7
 Arguments	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING LLOYD’S MOTION TO SEVER HIS CASE FROM DWAYNE WHITE .....	14
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING LLOYD’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION.....	23
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING LLOYD’S MOTION TO LIMIT OR EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF AND ABOUT HIS PRIOR ATTORNEY.....	29
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF GUNS AND RAP VIDEOS ESTABLISHING LLOYD’S CRIMINAL RACKETEERING ENTERPRISE .....	36
V. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING LLOYD.....	45
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abner v. State</i> , 2000 WL 9990973 (Del. June 29, 2000) .....	34
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 93 A.3d 643 (Del. 2014) .....	38
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) .....	17, 19
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1989) .....	21
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 824 A.2d 894 (Del. 2003) .....	47, 48
<i>Culp v. State</i> , 766 A.2d 486 (Del. 2001) .....	29
<i>Czech v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1088 (Del. 2008) .....	23
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1040407 (Del. Mar. 4, 2019) .....	44
<i>Flouditis v. State</i> , 726 A.3d 1196 (Del. 1999) .....	16
<i>Gallaway v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 564 (Del. 2013) .....	38
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.3d 726 (Del. 1988) .....	42
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hosp. Inc.</i> , 791 A.3d 731 (Del. 2002) .....	35
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	47
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 444 (Del. 1991) .....	44
<i>Kendall v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1999) .....	18
<i>Lacombe v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2180545 (Del. May 17, 2017) .....	48
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 152 A.3d 1266 (Del. 2016) .....	17, 19, 39

<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 839 (Del. 1992) .....	45, 48
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 650 A.2d 1291 (Del. 1994) .....	21
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548 (Del. 2004) .....	27, 28
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017) .....	14, 16
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1146 (Del. 2017) .....	16, 21, 22, 27
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1319761 (Del. Mar. 22, 2019) .....	45
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 2015 WL 667525 (Del. Feb. 12, 2015) .....	48
<i>Revel v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 23 (Del. 2008) .....	23, 27
<i>Roy v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6004462 (Del. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	29, 36
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Da Zhong Wang</i> , 2018 WL 2202274 (Del. Super. Ct. May 11, 2018) .....	18
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 2017 WL 4700652 (La. Ct. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 18, 2017) .....	42
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005) .....	48
<i>Stroik v. State</i> , 671 A.2d 1335 (1996) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 791 (Del. 2013) .....	35, 41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	32
<i>United States v. Castellano</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1151 (S.D.N.Y 1985) .....	32
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 873 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	39

<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 664 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....	42
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	32
<i>Urquhart v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 981 (Del. 2016) .....	29, 36
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986) .....	23
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 774 A.2d 246 (Del. 2001) .....	34
<i>Winer v. State</i> , 950 A.2d 642 (Del. 2008) .....	14

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3735 .....	18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1502 .....	18, 44
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1503 .....	17
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4204 .....	3, 45
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 8 .....	15, 16
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 14 .....	16
D.R.E. 401 .....	37
D.R.E. 402 .....	37
D.R.E. 403 .....	37
